Less interest expense (76,975)   (75,019)   (38,745)   (37,524)   (33,199)   (75,754)   (70,695)   (73,224)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 2,723   1,903   1,506   823   1,394   2,040   2,474   2,257
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (28,882)   (27,374)   (13,759)   (14,129)   (11,975)   (29,252)   (25,221)   (27,236)
Less cash taxes (836)   (519)   (225)   (503)   (44)   (1,114)   (60)   (587)
Add back amortization of original issue discount 1,127   (9)   676   138   (432)   589   (579)   5

Free Cash Flow 151,126$   70,119$   44,791$   25,360$   43,865$   131,696$   88,624$   110,160$

Six Months Ended June 30,

22

22 Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

Gray SJL Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Actual Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 18,288$   2,944$   25,031$   (17,020)$   29,243$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 24,096   2,476   5,630   -   32,202
Amortization of intangible assets 336   -   556   -   892
Non-cash stock based compensation 1,974   -   -   -   1,974
Gain on disposals of assets, net 765   1   84   -   850
Miscellaneous income, net -   47   1,580   -   1,627
Interest expense 52,445   1,247   4,307   17,020   75,019
Loss on early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 13,147   1,773   1,986   -   16,906
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,367   1,723   -   -   13,090
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 28   -   -   -   28
Network compensation revenue recognized (615)   -   -   -   (615)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,433)   (1,723)   -   -   (13,156)
Other items -   -   728   (1,278)   (550)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate
Expenses; a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 110,398   8,488   39,902   (1,278)   157,510

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 17,836   1,273   -   1,964   21,073

Broadcast Cash Flow 128,234$   9,761$   39,902$   686$   178,583$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 110,398$   8,488$   39,902$   (1,278)$   157,510$
Pension Expense 8,626   -   -   -   8,626
Pension Cash Funding (4,748)   -   -   -   (4,748)
Other items (477)   32   -   10,194   9,749

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 113,799$   8,520$   39,902$   8,916$   171,137$
Less interest expense (52,445)   (1,247)   (4,307)   (17,020)   (75,019)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 1,903   -   -   -   1,903
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (23,817)   (557)   -   (3,000)   (27,374)
Less cash taxes (519)   -   -   -   (519)
Add back amortization of original issue discount (9)   -   -   -   (9)

Free Cash Flow 38,912$   6,716$   35,595$   (11,104)$   70,119$

Pro Forma Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

23

23 Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

Gray SJL Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Actual Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 28,129$   10,532$   32,199$   (11,510)$   59,350$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 23,133   2,585   6,120   -   31,838
Amortization of intangible assets 75   -   750   -   825
Non-cash stock based compensation 878   -   -   -   878
Gain on disposals of assets, net (31)   (1)   (37)   -   (69)
Miscellaneous income, net (2)   151   2,674   -   2,823
Interest expense 59,443   1,177   4,845   11,510   76,975
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 46,683   -   -   -   46,683
Income tax expense 19,188   4,779   2,501   -   26,468
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,081   1,888   -   -   12,969
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 26   -   -   -   26
Network compensation revenue recognized (627)   -   -   -   (627)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement (60)   -   -   -   (60)
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,839)   (1,888)   -   -   (13,727)
Other items -   -   81   518   599

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate
Expenses; a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 176,077   19,223   49,133   518   244,951

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 15,049   1,731   -   851   17,631

Broadcast Cash Flow 191,126$   20,954$   49,133$   1,369$   262,582$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 176,077$   19,223$   49,133$   518$   244,951$
Pension Expense 7,874   -   -   -   7,874
Pension Cash Funding (9,402)   -   -   -   (9,402)
Other items (399)   29   -   10,916   10,546

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 174,150$   19,252$   49,133$   11,434$   253,969$
Less interest expense (59,443)   (1,177)   (4,845)   (11,510)   (76,975)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 2,723   -   -   -   2,723
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (22,937)   (1,945)   -   (4,000)   (28,882)
Less cash taxes (836)   -   -   -   (836)
Add back amortization of original issue discount 1,127   -   -   -   1,127

Free Cash Flow 94,784$   16,130$   44,288$   (4,076)$   151,126$

Pro Forma Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

24

24 Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

Gray SJL Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Actual Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 2,868$   2,601$   44,401$   (29,106)$   20,764$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 13,370   1,070   2,060   -   16,500
Amortization of intangible assets 1,468   -   56   -   1,524
Non-cash stock based compensation 3,051   -   -   -   3,051
Gain on disposals of assets, net 379   (354)   (29,106)   29,106   25
Miscellaneous income, net (3)   32   313   -   342
Interest expense 31,099   522   1,578   -   33,199
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 4,897   -   -   -   4,897
Income tax expense 1,735   1,168   535   -   3,438
Amortization of program broadcast rights 5,918   745   -   -   6,663
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 12   -   -   -   12
Network compensation revenue recognized (221)   -   -   -   (221)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (7,692)   (745)   -   -   (8,437)
Other items -   1   (21)   -   (20)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate
Expenses; a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 56,881   5,040   19,816   -   81,737

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 14,268   1,039   -   -   15,307

Broadcast Cash Flow 71,149$   6,079$   19,816$   -$   97,044$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 56,881$   5,040$   19,816$   -$   81,737$
Pension Expense 3,328   -   -   -   3,328
Pension Cash Funding (2,482)   -   -   -   (2,482)
Other items 4,747   1,427   -   (636)   5,538

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 62,474$   6,467$   19,816$   (636)$   88,121$
Less interest expense (31,099)   (522)   (1,578)   (4,326)   (37,525)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 1,394   -   -   -   1,394
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (9,475)   -   -   (2,500)   (11,975)
Less cash taxes (44)   -   -   -   (44)
Add back amortization of original issue discount (432)   -   -   -   (432)

Free Cash Flow 22,818$   5,945$   18,238$   (7,462)$   39,540$

Pro Forma Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

25

25 Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

Gray SJL Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Actual Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 6,014$   1,507$   11,207$   (9,693)$   9,036$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 11,738   1,282   2,887   -   15,907
Amortization of intangible assets 31   -   304   -   335
Non-cash stock based compensation 1,464   -   -   -   1,464
Gain on disposals of assets, net (105)   -   30   -   (75)
Miscellaneous income, net -   27   1,402   -   1,429
Interest expense 25,134   543   2,154   9,693   37,524
Loss on early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 5,224   52   830   -   6,106
Amortization of program broadcast rights 5,663   928   -   -   6,591
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 14   -   -   -   14
Network compensation revenue recognized (314)   -   -   -   (314)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (5,700)   (928)   -   -   (6,628)
Other items -   -   38   (418)   (380)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate
Expenses; a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 49,163   3,411   18,852   (418)   71,008

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 7,653   637   -   725   9,015

Broadcast Cash Flow 56,816$   4,048$   18,852$   307$   80,023$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 49,163$   3,411$   18,852$   (418)$   71,008$
Pension Expense 4,308   -   -   -   4,308
Pension Cash Funding (2,604)   -   -   -   (2,604)
Other items (208)   1,570   -   2,480   3,842

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 50,659$   4,981$   18,852$   2,062$   76,554$
Less interest expense (25,134)   (543)   (2,154)   (9,693)   (37,524)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 823   -   -   -   823
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (12,350)   (279)   -   (1,500)   (14,129)
Less cash taxes (503)   -   -   -   (503)
Add back amortization of original issue discount 138   -   -   -   138

Free Cash Flow 13,633$   4,160$   16,698$   (9,131)$   25,360$

Pro Forma Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

26

26 Gray Television, Inc.

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Reconciliation (continued)

Gray SJL Other Pro forma Gray
Actual Actual Acquisitions Adjustments Pro forma

Net income 14,365$   3,957$   11,321$   (5,643)$   24,000$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to
  Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 11,607   1,312   3,100   -   16,019
Amortization of intangible assets 37   -   375   -   412
Non-cash stock based compensation 154   -   -   -   154
Gain on disposals of assets, net (482)   -   -   -   (482)
Miscellaneous income, net (2)   133   1,348   -   1,479
Interest expense 30,289   557   2,256   5,643   38,745
Loss on early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 9,215   74   586   -   9,875
Amortization of program broadcast rights 5,477   923   -   -   6,400
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 12   -   -   -   12
Network compensation revenue recognized (313)   -   -   -   (313)
Network compensation per network

affiliation agreement (60)   -   -   -   (60)
Payments for program broadcast rights (5,596)   (923)   -   -   (6,519)
Other items -   -   (16)   323   307

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate
Expenses; a.k.a. "Adjusted EBITDA" 64,703   6,033   18,970   323   90,029

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets
and non-cash stock based compensation 6,581   623   -   289   7,493

Broadcast Cash Flow 71,284$   6,656$   18,970$   612$   97,522$

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 64,703$   6,033$   18,970$   323$   90,029$
Pension Expense 3,742   -   -   -   3,742
Pension Cash Funding (2,324)   -   -   -   (2,324)
Other items (204)   1,885   -   2,209   3,890

Operating Cash Flow as defined in the credit agreement 65,917$   7,918$   18,970$   2,532$   95,337$
Less interest expense (30,289)   (557)   (2,256)   (5,643)   (38,745)
Add back amortization of deferred financing 1,506   -   -   -   1,506
Less capital expenditures, net of insurance proceeds (10,786)   (973)   -   (2,000)   (13,759)
Less cash taxes (225)   -   -   -   (225)
Add back amortization of original issue discount 676   -   -   -   676

Free Cash Flow 26,799$   6,389$   16,714$   (5,111)$   44,791$

Pro Forma Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

	�Lender Presentation
	Introduction
	Transaction Summary
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Company Overview��
	Combination Snapshot
	Gray Has a Diverse and National Footprint
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Diversification Across Networks and Markets
	Gray is A Leading Beneficiary of �Political Revenue with Large Upside
	Strong Growth in Retransmission Revenue
	Financial Overview
	Gray Historical Financial Summary
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Appendix
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24